





































































































































































































































































































COP 2200C

EET 2142C
CET 2122€
ENC 2210
EET 2154C
CET 2131C
PHY 1001
ENC 1135

SOPHOMORE YEAR

Computer Programming -
FORTRAN

Electronic Circuits

Introduction to Microprocessors

Technical Report Writing

Microelectronic Circuits

Microcomputer Systems

Technical Physics

Composition: Argumentation?

'Students may substitute ENC 1132,
20nly required for students planning to transfer to a 4-year school.

GRAPHIC DESIGN

E

The curriculum in Graphic Design prepares a student for employment
where art is used as an important part of a business. The courses are struc-
tured to provide creative development with technical knowledge and skills
for the person who desires employment in the areas of advertising design,
letterhead design, illustration, and creative art directing. Working inde-
pendently as a freelance artist is also a possibility. Graduates may continue
at some universities to obtain baccalaureate degrees in this field.

ENC 1101
ART 1205
ART 1300
ART 1230
ART 2540
ELECTIVE?
ART 1201C
ART 1301C
ART 1231C
ARH 2050

ART 2254
ART 2551

FRESHMAN YEAR

College Composition I'

Design and Color

Freehand Drawing |

Introduction to Graphic Design
Introduction to Painting, Watercolor |

Design Structures

Freehand Drawing Il

Layout Production |

Art History and Appreciation

SUMMER TERM

Illustration: Human Figure
Airbrush Techniques
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SOPHOMORE YEAR

ART 2051 Art History and Appreciation 3
ART 1600C Basic Photography 3
ART 2232 Advertising Design | 3
ART 2234C Layout Production Il 3
ART 2281 Typographic Letter Forms 3
ART 2233C Experimental Design: Portfolio 3
ART 2253 Illustration 3
ART 2235C Advertising Design Il 3
ART 2541C or Beginning Oil Painting 3
ART 2601 Creative Photography o

15 12

1Student may substitute ENC 1132.
2 Select from ENC 1102, CGS 1461C, PSY 2012 or Computer Arts Courses.

HUMAN SERVICES

The Human Services program is designed for persons seeking employment
as para-professionals in the fields of education or social work. The program
offers specialization in gerontology and education with the opportunity to
earn on-the-job college credits for practicum in nursing homes, hospitals,
or schools.

FRESHMAN YEAR

Credits
Fall Spring

ENC 1101 or
1132 Composition' 3-4
HUM 1020 Intro. to Humanitites 3
PSY 2012 Intro. to Psychology 3
QMB 1001 Business Mathematics? 3
SYG 2000 Intro. to Sociology 3
BSC 1010C General Biology 5
ARE 2040 or Art. Experiences or
ART 1100 Crafts Media 3
SPC 2016 Fund. of Speech 3
EDG 2949 or
SYG 2949 Co-Op? 3
Electives In area of specialization* 3

15-16 17

SUMMER TERM

DEP 2004 Human Development 3
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SOPHOMORE YEAR

ENC 1102 Composition 3

APA 1002 Small Business Accounting 3

HUN 1201 Basic Normal Nutrition 3

HES 2400 First Aid/Personal Safety 3

MUT 2001 Fund. of Music Theory 3

EDG 2949 or

SYG 2949 Co-Op? 3

Electives In area of specialization* 6 6
15 15

' Two composition courses must be taken in sequence. Placement testing will determine the specific courses required for
each student.

2 Students are encouraged to substitute MAT 1033.

3 EDG 2949 - Teacher Assistants or /SYG 2949 - Gerontology - Social Worker

*Specializations

Teacher Assistants
EDF 2003 Intro. to Education 3
LIT 2090 Contemp. Lit: Fiction 3
DEP 2002 Psychology of Child Development 3
DEP 2201 Psychology of Exceptional Children 3
OST 1191C Personal Typing 3
15

Gerontology Aides
GEY 2000 Introduction to Gerontology 3
SYG 2410 Marriage and Family 3
SYG 2949 Co-Op 3
NSP 2290 Understanding Stress and Crisis 3
NSP 1100 Ethical Considerations in Health Care 1

NSP 1511 Health Care Perspectives for Older

Adults 1
NSP 2251 Dealing with Death 1
15

Students are encouraged to take courses of higher difficulty level in place
of required courses wherever possible. See program advisor for permission.

If testing indicates the need for remediation before courses are taken, student may be required to take any or all of the
following courses:

ENC 0001 - Basic Composition Skills

REA 0001 - College Prep Reading

ENC 0003 - Study Skills

108
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BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION AND MANAGEMENT

The purpose of this program is to provide basic knowledge and skills
necessary for students seeking employment in various management fields
and for those presently employed in some business career and desiring
advancement. The program provides basic education in business with spe-
cialization courses in retailing/wholesaling/sales, technical/industrial, hotel/
restaurant/institutional, child-care management, and Postal Management.

OST 1330
ENC 1101 (or 1132)

CIS 1400C
GEB 1011
MAR 1011
QMB 1001
OST 1191C
MNA 1100

MNA 2021
ELECTIVE

OST 2325C
Elective

ACG 2001
BUL 2111
MNA 2800
ECO 2000
OST 2336
QMB 2100
CAP 1801
CSS 1541C
CGS 2511C
Electives

FRESHMAN YEAR

Business English’

College Composition | (or
Composition Skills)

Introduction to Computer Operations

Introduction to Business

Principles of Marketing

Business Mathematics'

Personal Typewriting

Human Relations in Business and
Industry

Principles of Management

Specialization Area?

SUMMER TERM

Business Machines and Filing
Specialization Area®

SOPHOMORE YEAR

Principles of Accounting I
Business Law

Small Business Management
Introduction to Economics
Business Communications
Business Statistics

Lotus 1-2-3%

dBase I

Advanced Lotus 1-2-3*
Specialization Area?

Credits
Fall Spring

3

34
3
3

3

3
3
3

3

_ )

15 15-16
3
_3
6
4

3
3
3

3

3

1

1

1

_3 _3

18 15

TStudent may be required to enroll in lower English, math, and reading courses based on college placement tests.
2Student may select from approved business/computer courses.
3Student may be requested to transfer to basic accounting class.
4Student may substitute CGS 1510.

Specialization is not required. Select 12 hours of business/computer elective hours.

Student may waive introductory courses. See Academic Advisor.
Student limited to 3-credit hours in Cooperative Education Internship.
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SPECIALTY OPTION ELECTIVES

Retailing/Wholesaling/Sales

Technical/Industrial

*Principles of Retailing 3 *Engineering Graphics
*Salesmanship 3 *Principles of Accounting
*Advertising 3 Il
Cooperative Education 3 *Technical Report
Internship Writing
Principles of Accounting Cooperative Education
Il 3 Internship
Computer Programming 3 Computer Programming
— COBOL | — COBOL |
Fundamentals of Speech 3 Introduction to
Introduction to 3 Microprocessors
Data Processing Fundamentals of Speech
Introduction to
Data Processing
Child Care Hotel/Restaurant/
Institutional
*Introduction to 3 *Survey of Hotel/
Psychology Restaurant/
*Introduction to 3 Institutional
Education Management
*Psychology of Child 3 *Salesmanship
Development *Advertising
Cooperative Education 3 Cooperative Education
Internship Internship
Fundamentals of Speech 3 Fundamentals of Speech
Principles of Accounting 3 Principles of Accounting
Il Il
Computer Programming 3 Computer Programming
— COBOL | — COBOL |
Introduction to 3 Introduction to

Data Processing

Postal Management

Data Processing

*Introduction to Postal Management
*Customer Services - Postal Management
*Delivery Services - Postal Management
Fundamentals of Speech
Technical Report Writing
Computer Programming - BASIC
Computer Programming - COBOL |
Cooperative Education Internship
Introduction to Data Processing

Wwwwwwwww

Courses marked with an asterisk (*) are required courses in the specialization area.

110

w W

w W W

W



NURSING

Lake-Sumter Community College offers an Associate in Science Degree
in Nursing. A special track for Licensed Practical Nurses is also offered
beginning each year in May. General Nursing students complete 81 credits
and are eligible to write the National Council Licensing Examination for
licensure as a Registered Nurse. Licensed Practical Nurses must complete
64 credits to be eligible to write the licensure exam for Registered Nurses.

Admission to the Nursing Program is limited by the size of clinical facilities

and number of faculty. Please see page 26 for the Admission Requirements
to the Nursing Program.

GENERAL EDUCATION REQUIREMENTS

Credits
APB 2203C Human Anatomy and Physiology | 5
APB 2204C Human Anatomy and Physiology Il 5
MCB 2010C Microbiology 5
DEP 2004 Psychology of Human Development 3
ENC 1101 or College Composition |
ENC 1132 Composition Skills 3
ENC 1102 Composition: Literature 3
HUN 1201 Basic Normal Nutrition 3
PSY 2012 Introduction to Psychology 3
*NUR 1141 Introduction to Pharmacology 2
NURSING COURSES
Credits
*NUR 1022 Nursing Theory | 4
*NUR 1210C Clinical Practice | 5
*NUR 1023 Nursing Theory Il 4
*NUR 2211C Clinical Practice Il 5
NUR 2600C Family Health 2
**NUR 2003 Nursing Transition 6
NUR 2700 Nursing Theory 111 5
NUR 2700L Clinical Practice Il 6
NUR 2801 Nursing Leadership 2
NUR 2412 Nursing Theory IV 2
NUR 2500 Nursing Theory V 3
NUR 2512L Clinical Practice IV 6
NUR 2800L Clinical Practicum 4
* These courses are not taken by students in the LPN track.
**This course is not taken by general nursing students, but only those students in the LPN track.
GENERAL NURSING CURRICULUM
Prerequisites Credits
Spring Term
APB 2203 C  Human Anatomy and Physiology | 5
*ENC 1101 College Composition | 3
PSY 2012 Introduction to Psychology _ 3

—_
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1st Year Classes

Fall Term
NUR 1022 Nursing Theory | 4
NUR 1210C  Clinical Practice | 5
MCB 2010C  Microbiology or
APB 2204C  Human Anatomy and Physiology Il 5
NUR 1141 Introduction to Pharmacology 2
HUN 1201 Basic Normal Nutrition __3
19
Spring Term
NUR 1023 Nursing Theory I 4
NUR 2211C  Clinical Practice Il 5
MCB 2010 Microbiology or APB 2204C - Human
Anatomy and Physiology Il 5
DEP 2004 Psychology of Human Development 3
17
Summer A Term
NUR 2600C Family Health 3
ENC 1102 Composition: Literature 3
6
2nd Year Classes
Fall Term
NUR 2700 Nursing Theory IlI 5
NUR 2700L  Clinical Practice Ill 6
NUR 2801 Nursing Leadership 2
13
Spring Term
NUR 2412 Nursing Theory IV 2
NUR 2500 Nursing Theory V 3
NUR 2412L  Clinical Practice IV 6
NUR 2800L  Clinical Practicum 4
15
Total general education credits in general
curriculum 32
Total nursing credits 49
Total credits 81

*ENC 1132 Composition Skills, may be substituted
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Prerequisites:
APB 2203C
APB 2204C
MCB 2010C
PSY 2012
DEP 2004
HUN 1201
ENC 1101

LPN Nursing Track Curriculum

Human Anatomy and Physiology |
Human Anatomy and Physiology Il
Microbiology

Introduction to Psychology
Psychology of Human Development
Basic Normal Nutrition

College Composition |

Summer A Term
NUR 2003 - Nursing Transition

Summer B Term

ENC 1102

Fall Term
NUR 2700
NUR 2700L
NUR 2801

Spring Term
NUR 2412
NUR 2500
NUR 2412L
NUR 2800L

Nursing Theory Ill
Clinical Practice IlI
Nursing Leadership

Nursing Theory IV
Nursing Theory V

Clinical Practice IV
Clinical Practicum

Total general education credits
Total nursing credits

LPN Transition Curriculum

113
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OFFICE SYSTEMS TECHNOLOGY

The purpose of this program is to provide the basic knowledge and skills
necessary for students seeking employment in administrative support posi-
tions in offices and for students presently employed in some business career
and desiring advancement. The program provides basic business education
with specialization courses for executive and legal secretaries, medical as-
sistants, and word processing personnel.

OST 2325C
QMB 1001
OST 1100C
OST 1110C
OST 1330

MNA 1100

CIS 1400C
Electives

OST 2120C

OST 2336
GEB 1011
ACG 2001
OST 2402C
OST 2711C
OST 2722C
BUL 2111
Electives

FRESHMAN YEAR

Business Machines and Filing

Business Mathematics'

Typewriting |

Typewriting 1

Business English’

Human Relations in Business and
Industry

Introduction to Computer Operations

Specialization Area?

SUMMER TERM
Typewriting 11l

SOPHOMORE YEAR

Business Communications
Introduction to Business
Principles of Accounting I*
Office Administration
Word Processing |

Word Processing I
Business Law
Specialization Area?

Fall

3
3
3
4
13

16

Credits
Spring
3
3

O'*|-hu.)

w w

3
_6
15

IStudent may be required to enroll in lower English, mathematics, and reading courses based on college placement tests.
2Student may select from approved courses. Cooperative Education Internship limited to 3-credit hours.

3Student may be requested to transfer to basic accounting class.
Student may waive sequential courses. See Academic Advisor.
Minimum hours in the program is 64 hours.
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Legal Specialization

Shorthand I, 11, I, IV (12)
Legal Office Procedures (3)
Elective (2)

or

Transcription | & 11 (6)
Legal Office Procedures (3)
Two Business Electives (6)
Elective (2)

Medical Specialization
Biology (5)
Medical Terminology & Records (3)
Medical Office Procedures (3)
Transcription | and Il (6)

Executive Specialization
Shorthand I, I, 1ll, 1V (12)
Electives (2)
Business Elective (3)

or

Transcription | & 11 (6)
Three Business Electives (9)
Elective (2)

Word Processing Specialization
Composition Skills (4)
Technical Report Writing (3)
Transcription | and 11 (6)
Business Electives (3)
Elective (1)
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ARTICULATION
PROGRAMS

Lake-Sumter Community College has formal articulation agreements with
the Lake County Area Vocational-Technical Center in Criminal Justice and

with Valencia Community college in Medical Laboratory Technology and
Respiratory Therapy.

NOTICE TO STUDENTS. /t is important that you be familiar with

complete descriptions in your program. These descriptions appear in this
catalog. Consult the index for individual listings.

ARTICULATION PROGRAM IN CRIMINAL JUSTICE

The Criminal Justice degree program is designed for persons presently
employed in the field or those desiring preparation for employment. For
those student entering this program who have completed the 320-hour Basic
Corrections Training or the Basic Police Recruit Training at the Lake County
Area Vocational-Technical Center, Lake-Sumter Community college will
waive a maximum of twelve (12) elective credit hours upon the successful
completion of six (6) hours credit in the Associate of Science in Criminal
Justice Program.

Phase I: Lake County Area Vocational-Technical Center

320-hour Basic Corrections Training or Basic Police Recruit Training.

Phase II: Lake-Sumter Community College

CCJ 1000 Introduction to Criminology 3 credits
CCJ 1100 Introduction to Criminal Justice 3 credits
CCJ 1400 Police Organization & Administration 3 credits
CCJ 2220 Criminal Law 3 credits
CCJ 2230 Criminal Procedure & Evidence 3 credits
cC) 2310 Introduction to Corrections 3 credits
CCJ 2500 Juvenile Delinquency 3 credits
CCJ 2600 Criminal Deviant Behavior 3 credits
CJT 2100 Introduction to Criminal Investigation 3 credits
T 2311 Advanced Firearms Training 3 credits
CJT 2110 Advanced Criminal Investigation 3 credits
CCJ 1800 Introduction to Security 3 credits
ENC 1101 College Composition I' 3 credits
ENC 2210 Technical Report Writing OR

ENC 1102 Composition: Literature 3 credits
ISS 1011 Introduction to the Social Sciences 3  credits
MAT 0002 Introduction to Algebra 3 credits
ELECTIVES 4-16 credits

*52-64

'Student may substitute ENC 1132.
*Contingent upon articulation agreement.
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ARTICULATION PROGRAM IN MEDICAL LABORATORY
TECHNOLOGY

This articulation program is designed for persons who desire preparation
for employment as Medical Laboratory Technicians. Under this arrangement,
students may complete the academic phase of their program at Lake-Sumter
Community College and their specialized phase at Valencia Community
College which will award the Associate in Science degree. Graduates are
eligible to take the State Medical Laboratory Technician Examination for
licensure and a national registry examination.

Phase | - Lake-Sumter Community College, Academic

SUMMER TERM

Credits
BSC 1010C General Biology' 5
FRESHMAN YEAR
' Credits
£ Fall Spring
CHM 1025C General Chemistry? 5
ENC 1101 College Composition I? 3
ENC 2210 Technical Report Writing 3
APB 2203C Human Anatomy & Physiology | 5
APB 2204C Human Anatomy & Physiology Il 5
MCB 2010C Microbiology 5
POS 2041 American National Government 3
PSY 2012 Introduction to Psychology _ 3 o
16 16
Phase Il - Valencia Community College*
Credits
General Chemistry for Laboratory Technology 6
Hematology 4
Introduction to Urinalysis 3
Immunology 4
Medical Microbiology 4
Clinical Chemistry 4
Blood Bank Practicum 2
Instrumentation 1
Hematology Practicum 4
Chemistry Practicum 4
Micro Practicum 4
Serology/Urinalysis Practicum 2
Urinalysis 2
Serology/Immunology 2
Immunohematology 2
48

! Prerequisite for APB 2203C and MCB 2010C or permission of the instructor.

2 Students must have completed courses in algebra, biology with laboratory, and chemistry with laboratory at the high
school or college level with a grade of “C"" or higher in each course.

¥ Student may substitute ENC 1132,

“Consult the current Valencia Community college catalog for details of their phase of the program.
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ARTICULATION PROGRAM IN
RESPIRATORY THERAPY

This program is designed for persons who desire preparation for employ-
ment as Respiratory Therapists. Under this arrangement, students may com-
plete the academic phase of their program at Lake-Sumter Community
College and their specialized phase at Valencia Community College. Upon
successful completion of Phase I, Valencia Community College will award
the Associate in Science degree. Graduates of this program are eligible for
the registration examination.

Phase I - Lake-Sumter Community College, Academic

SUMMER TERM

Credits
BSC 1010C General Biology' 5
FRESHMAN YEAR
Credits
Fall . Spring
CHM 1025C General Chemistry? 5
ENC 1101 College Composition I* 3
ENC 2210 Technical Report Writing 3
APB 2203C Human Anatomy & Physiology | 5
APB 2204C Human Anatomy & Physiology I 5
MCB 2010C Microbiology 5
POS 2041 American National Government 3
PSY 2012 Introduction to Psychology 3
HUMANITIES Elective? 3
MAT 1033 Intermediate Algebra 3
19 19
Phase Il - Valencia Community College®
Introduction to Respiratory Therapy 2
Applied Physics 4
Basic Respiratory Equipment 3
Pulmonary Physiology 4
Advanced Respiratory Equipment & Functions 4
Respiratory Pathology 3
Cardiopulmonary Therapy 4
Advanced Cardiopulmonary Therapy 4
Clinical Practice I, II, Ill, IV, V 10
Hospital Organization and Management 2
Introduction to Pharmacology _ 2
42

'Prerequisite for APB 2203C and MCB 2010C or permission of instructor.

2 Students must have completed courses in algebra, biology with laboratory, and chemistry with laboratory at the high
school or college level with a grade of C or higher in each course.

3 Student may substitute ENC 1102 for the English requirement. '

4 Student may select from approved courses. Consult a college counselor.

5 Consult the current Valencia Community college catalog for details of their phase of the program.
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ARTICULATION PROGRAM IN EMERGENCY MEDICAL
SERVICES

The Emergency Medical Services degree program is designed for students
who desire a career in pre-hospital emergency medicine. The Emergency
Medical Technician courses and the Paramedic courses will be taken at the
Lake-County Area Vocational-Technical Center or other approved voca-
tional technical centers or community colleges. The academic courses will
be taken at Lake-Sumter Community College.

To register for the program, the student must hold current Florida certi-
fication as an EMT. The academic courses may be taken during the year the
student is required to work as an EMT before being admitted to the Paramedic
program.

Upon completion of all of the required courses at Lake-Sumter Community
College with at least a 2.0 grade point average, 32 semester hours of credit
will be waived upon current Florida licensure in Paramedic Medicine and
the Associate of Science degree will be conferred by Lake-Sumter Com-
munity College.

Phase I: Lake-County Area Vocational-Technical Center

EMS 1114 Fundamentals of EMT (4)
EMS 1115 Fundamentals of EMT Practicum (2)
EMS 1431 EMT Clinical Practicum 4)

Phase II: Lake-Sumter Community College

Credits
Fall Spring
ENC 1101 College Composition | 3
APB 2203C Human Anatomy & Physiology I 5
APB 2204C Human Anatomy & Physiology I 5
HUM 1020 Introduction to Humanities 3
PSY 2012 Introduction to Psychology 3
SYG 2010 Social Problems 3
MAT 0024 Elementary Algebra® 3
Electives _ 6 B
7 17
Total Hours Required L-SCC courses 34

Electives to be selected from courses listed below. The courses selected
will be determined by the student’s future career and educational goals.

SPC 2016 Fundamentals of Speech 3
DEP 2004 Psychology of Human Development 3
POS 2041 American National Government 3
MNA 2021 Principles of Management 3
MNA 1100 Human Relations in Business and

Industry 3
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Phase |j). Lake-County Area Vocational-Technical Center

EMS 1333 Medical Ethics (2)
EMS 2219 Paramedic | (4)
EMS 22191 Hospital Clinica| Practicum (4)
EMS 1341 Extrication/Rescue (3)
EMS 2229 Paramedic 1} 4)
EMS 2229 Field lnternship Practicum (5)

Prerequisites (jf any) for these Courses,
30r higher mathematics course
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CERTIFICATE
PROGRAMS

COMMERCIAL ART
LAYOUT ARTIST

Lake-Sumter Community College provides a 30 credit hour certificate
program for persons either presently employed in the field or for those
desiring preparation for employment mainly in the technical area of layout
and pasteup.

This certificate program, in contrast to the more comprehensive two-year
A.S. degree program, provides only the basics of the necessary skills and
knowledge needed in the field of commercial art. All credits may be applied
toward the Commercial Art Associate in Science degree at Lake-Sumter
Community College if the student decides later to continue his training.

Credits

ENC 1101 College Composition I' 3
ART 1205 Design and Color 3
ART 1300 Freehand Drawing | 3
ART 1230 Introduction to Graphic Design 3
ARH 2050 Art History and Appreciation 3
ART 1231 Layout Production | 3
ART 1201C Design Structures 3
ART 2540 Introduction to Painting: Watercolor | 3
ELECTIVE? 3
ART 1301 Freehand Drawing Il 3

30

! Students may substitute ENC 1132.
2 Select from ENC 1102, CGS 1461C, PSY 2012 or Computer Art Courses.
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COMPUTER SCIENCE

Lake-Sumter Community college provides a 33 credit hour certificate
program in Computer Science for present professionals or others desiring
employment as computer programmers. All credits may be applied toward
an Associate in Science degree at Lake-Sumter Community College.

Credits
CGS 1000C Introduction to Data Processing 3
COP 1000 Programming Logic Concepts 3
COP 2160C Computer Programming - RPG 3
COP 2170C Computer Programming - ADVANCED BASIC' 3
COP 2120C Computer Programming - COBOL | 3
COP 2121C Computer Programming - COBOL Il 3
CET 2112 Digital Electronics 4
MTB 1321 Applied Technical Mathematics 12 4
MTB 1322 Applied Technical Mathematics 112 4
ELECTIVE? 3
33
! Student may need to take CGS 1461C if no previous programming.
2 Students may substitute MAC 1132-2311.
? Student may select from the courses shown below:
COP 2110C Computer Programming-FORTRAN IV 3
COP 2180C Computer Programming-PASCAL 3
COP 2400C Machine Language Programming & Microprocessors 8
CIS 2321C  Systems Analysis and Design 3

CRIMINAL JUSTICE

Lake-Sumter Community college provides a 30-credit-hour certificate pro-
gram for present professionals in the field or for those desiring preparation
for employment. All credits may be applied toward an Associate in Arts
degree at Lake-Sumter Community College.

Credits

CJT 2311 Advanced Firearms Training 3
CJT 2100 Introduction to Criminal Investigation 3
CCJ 1000 Introduction to Criminology 3
CCJ 1100 Introduction to Criminal Justice 3
CCJ 2220 Criminal Law 3
CCJ 2230 Criminal Procedure and Evidence 3
CCJ 2310 Introduction to Corrections 3
CCJ 2500 Juvenile Delinquency 3
CCJ 2600 Criminal Deviant Behavior 3
1SS 1011 Introduction to the Social Sciences _3

30
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DATA PROCESSING

Lake-Sumter Community college provides a 34 credit hour certificate
program in Data Processing for present professionals in the field or for those
desiring preparation for employment. All credits may be applied toward an

Associate in Science degree at Lake-Sumter Community College.

ACG 2001
ACG 2011
CGS 1000C
COP 1000
COP 2120C
COP 2121C
COP 2160C
GEB 1011
MNA 1100
QMB 1001
OST 1191C

Principles of Accounting |
Principles of Accounting Il
Introduction to Data Processing
Programming Logic Concepts
Computer Programming - COBOL |
Computer Programming - COBOL Il
Computer Programming - RPG
Introduction to Business

Human Relations in Business and Industry
Business Mathematics

Personal Typewriting

! Student may need to take CGS 1461C if no previous computer programming.

ELECTRONICS

ENGINEERING TECHNOLOGY

Credits

w
blwwwwwwwwww.&

Lake-Sumter Community College provides a 30 credit hour certificate
program in Electronics Engineering Technology for present professionals or
for others desiring employment in the digital electronics field. All credits
may be applied toward an Associate in Science degree at Lake-Sumter Com-

munity College.

CGS 1060C
CET 2112C
CET 2131C
EET 1015C
EET 1025C
EET 1141C
EET 2142C
EET 2154C

Computer Literacy

Digital Electronics
Microcomputer Systems
Fundamentals of DC Circuits
Fundamentals of AC Circuits
Electronic Devices
Electronic Circuits
Microelectronic Circuits

125
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WORD PROCESSING

Lake-Sumter Community College provides a 31 credit certificate program
for present professionals in the field or for those desiring preparation for
employment as word processing operators. All credits may be applied toward
the Office Technology Associate in Science degree at Lake-Sumter Com-
munity College.

Credits

OST 1100C Typewriting | 3
OST 1110C Typewriting |l 3
OST 2120C Typewriting 11l 3
OST 1330 Business English’ 3
ENC 1132 Composition Skills 4
OST 2711C Word Processing | 3
@ST 2722C Word Processing Il 3
OST 2325C Business Machines and Filing 3
OST 2336 Business Communications 3
QMB 1001 Business Mathematics _3

1

! Students may be required to enroll in lower English and reading courses based on college placement tests.
2 Minimum hours in the program is 30 hours.
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FLORIDA'’S
STATEWIDE COURSE
NUMBERING SYSTEM

The course numbers appearing in the catalog are part of a statewide system
of prefixes and numbers developed for use by all public post-secondary and
participating private institutions in Florida. One of the major purposes of
this system is to make transferring easier by identifying courses which are
equivalent, no matter where they are taught in the state. All courses des-
ignated as equivalent will carry the same prefix and last three digits.

The classifying and numbering of courses was done by community college
and university faculty members in each academic discipline. Their work
was reviewed by faculty members in all of Florida’s post-secondary insti-
tutions who made suggestions and criticisms to be incorporated into the
system.

The course numbering system is, by law, descriptive and not prescriptive.
It in no way limits or controls what courses may be offered or how they are
taught. It does not affect course titles or descriptions at individual schools.
It seeks only to describe what is being offered in post-secondary education
in Florida in a manner that is intelligible and useful to students, faculty, and
other interested users of the system.

The course numbering system was developed so that equivalent courses
could be accepted for transfer without misunderstanding. Each public in-
stitution is to accept for transfer credit any course which carries the same
prefix and last three digits as a course at the receiving institution. For ex-
ample, if a student has taken SYG _000 at a community college, he cannot
be required to repeat SYG __000 at the school to which he transfers. Further,
credit for any course or its equivalent, as judged by the appropriate faculty
task force and published in the course numbering system, which can be
used by a native student to satisfy degree requirements at a state university

can also be used for that purpose by a transfer student regardless of where
the credit was earned.

It should be noted that a receiving institution is not precluded from using
non-equivalent courses for satisfying certain requirements.

General Rule for Course Equivalencies. All undergraduate courses bearing
the same alpha prefix and last three numbers (and alpha suffix, if present)
have been agreed upon to be equivalent. For example, an introductory
course in sociology is offered in over 40 post-secondary institutions in Flor-
ida. Since these courses are considered to be equivalent, each one will carry
the designator SYG __000.
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First Digit. The first digit of the course number is assigned by the institution,
generally to indicate the year it is offered — i.e., 1 indicates freshman year,
2 indicates sophomore year. In the sociology example mentioned above,
the one school which offers the course in the freshman year will number it
SYG 1000; a school offering the same course in the sophomore year will
number it SYG 2000. The variance in first numbers does not affect the
equivalency. If the prefix and last three digits are the same, the courses are
substantively equivalent.

Titles. Each institution will retain its own title for each of its courses. The
sociology courses mentioned above are titled at different schools “Intro-
ductory Sociology,” ““General Sociology,” and “Principles of Sociology.”
The titles do not affect the equivalency. The courses all carry the same prefix
and last three digits; that is what identifies them as equivalent.

Lab Indicators. Some courses will carry an alpha suffix indicating a lab. The
alpha suffixes ““L"" and ““C"’ are used as follows to indicate laboratories.

"L means either (a) a course, the content of which is entirely laboratory
or (b) the laboratory component of a lecture-lab sequence in which the lab
is offered at a different time/place from the lecture.

“C" means a combined lecture-lab course in which the lab is offered in
conjunction with the lecture at the same time/same place;

Examples:
Marine Biology, lecture only OCB_013
Marine Biology, lab only OCB__013L
Marine Biology, lecture and lab combined OCB__013C
Therefore, OCB __013C is equivalent to OCB _013 plus OCB _013L.

Equivalency of Sequences. In certain cases, sequences of courses in a given
discipline are equivalent rather than the individual courses which make up
these sequences, (For example, MAC __132, __133, _134). In these cases
the subject matter topics may not be taught in the same sequence, course
by course, in several institutions; however, upon completion of the full
sequence at any of the several institutions, students have completed sub-
stantively equivalent content. These sequences are clearly identified in the
Course Equivalency Profiles.

Explanation of Prefixes and Numbers. Prefixes and numbers in the course
numbering system are not chosen at random; they are designed to describe
course content in an organized fashion within a classification system de-
veloped for each subject matter area.

Generally, each of the major classifications in a discipline is represented
by a three-alpha prefix. In some cases, one three-alpha prefix has been
sufficient for the entire discipline. A discipline may use as many prefixes as
necessary to accommodate its major classifications. The logic of the system
allows it to be infinitely expandable with minimal disruption to existing
numbers.
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History, for example, has seven prefixes: AFH, African History; AMH,
American History, ASH, Asian History; EUH, European History; HIS, History-
General; LAH, Latin American History; and WOH World History. All history
courses in the state will carry one of these prefixes.

A more specific example is AMH 3421, Early Florida History.

AMH represents a part of the discipline of History; more specifically an
area of American History. The first digit, 3, indicates a junior level offering
(at this particular institution). In the Taxonomy for AMH, the second digit,
4, represents areas in American History. The third digit, 2, indicates courses
in the History of Florida. The last digit, in this case 1, refers to a group of
equated courses dealing with the Early History of Florida.

Local titles are used for each particular course. The last three numbers
are used to indicate equivalency. The number of prefixes is a function of
the extent of the subclassifications of the given subject matter area.

When this work began there were 920 alpha prefixes in existence; with
the new system there are now 370. As in most states there existed no
uniformity in Florida’s prefixes as indicated by the example below:

Discipline Before After
History 20 Y3
Sociology 24 3
Philosophy 23 4
Religion 17 1
Mathematics 50 10
English 39 6
Nutrition 38 4

Although it is true that a student majoring at one of the 38 participating
institutions may have had only one alpha prefix for his major (e.g., HY-
History) and now he will have seven, all prefixes in the same subject matter
areas will be the same throughout these institutions.

A complete inventory of taxonomic listings, equivalent and unique
courses, has been made available to each academic department of every
institution in the state.

Students, through their local advisors, should use this information in de-
signing programs which will transfer smoothly.

Exceptions to the Rule for Equivalencies. The following are exceptions to
the general rule for course equivalencies:

A. All graduate level courses (except those which the faculty and their
reviewing colleagues have determined to be substantively equivalent with
undergraduate courses) are not automatically transferable.

B. All numbers which have a second digit of 9 (Ex.: ART 2905) are ‘‘place
keeper’” numbers for such courses as directed independent study, thesis
hours, etc. Courses with 900 numbers must be evaluated individually and
are not automatically transferable.
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C. All internships, practicums, clinical experiences, and study abroad
courses, whatever numbers they carry, are not automatically transferable.

D. Performance or studio courses in Art, Dance, Theatre, and Music are
not automatically transferable but must be evaluated individually.

Authority for Acceptance of Equivalent Courses: The following amend-
ments to Section 6A-10.24(7) of the Articulation Agreement was approved
by the Community Colleges Council on Instructional Affairs, the Presidents’
Council, the Division of Community Colleges, the State University System
Council of Vice Presidents for Academic Affairs, the Council of Presidents,
and the Board of Regents. It was adopted by the State Board of Education
on May 7, 1978:
...students who earn credit in a course determined by the appropriate
faculty task force to be equivalent and which is published in the state-
wide course numbering system, and who later transfer to another in-
stitution within the system can transfer and use the credit in that course
at the receiving institution for the same purpose as that course can be
used by native students who complete the course at the receiving
institution.
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COURSE
DESCRIPTIONS

ANTHROPOLOGY

ANT 2410 CULTURAL ANTHROPOLOGY 3 lecture hours - 3 credits
The comparative study of human cultural systems: an ecological approach will be employed
to understand the concept of culture. Cultural processes such as origin, function, and change
will be discussed. Components of cultural systems including language, social organizations,
and subsistence activities will be analyzed. Contemporary world problems will be interpreted
from a cultural perspective.

ART

ARE 2040 PROVIDING ART EXPERIENCES 3 lecture hours - 3 credits
Laboratory fee: $10
This course is designed to provide competencies for anyone teaching art. Purposes, selection

of experiences and materials, method of teaching, and evaluation of activities will be in-
cluded.

ARH 1834 MUSEUM/GALLERY STUDIES 1 credit

The student will learn methods for the development and maintenance of archival records;
computer linkage, library cataloging; and the organization and display of art works.

ARH 2050 ART HISTORY AND APPRECIATION 3 lecture hours - 3 credits
Offered Spring Term
An analysis and evaluation of art forms from Pre-History to the Renaissance and their

correlation with the development of modern art. Familiarization with the basic tools and
principles of art.

ARH 2051 ART HISTORY AND APPRECIATION 3 lecture hours - 3 credits
Offered Fall Term
An analysis and evaluation of art forms from the Renaissance to the Twentieth century.

Familiarization with the basic tools and principles of art with emphasis on understanding
contemporary trends.

ARH 2370 A BRIEF SURVEY OF 18TH AND 19TH CENTURY ARTS 1 lecture hour - 1
credit
A survey of the artists and of the historic changes that became the foundation of the modern

art movement. The emphasis will be on the student’s gaining an insight into the evolution
of current trends in art.

ARH 2610 AMERICAN ART HISTORY AND APPRECIATION 3 lecture hours - 3 credits

A study and analysis of American art forms with an emphasis on the 19th and 20th centuries.
A correlation will be made with the student’s individual community bases by utilizing
community field study techniques.
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